FILE NO.101366

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Gunshot Location System - \$750,000]
2	
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Police Department to retroactively accept
4	and expend a \$750,000 grant from the U.S. Department of Justice/Office of Community
5	Oriented Policing FY2010 Technology Program for a Gunshot Location System.
6	
7	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department applied for and was awarded
8	\$750,000 in funding from the U.S. Department of Justice/Office of Community Oriented
9	Policing (COPS) on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco; and
10	WHEREAS, The purpose of the grant is to expand and enhance the existing
11	Shotspotter gunshot location system an additional two square miles, including equipment,
12	cameras, software, contractual, and installation and professional services; and
13	WHEREAS, The award period is from December 15, 2009 through December 15,
14	2012; and
15	WHEREAS, The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs; and
16	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department is seeking retroactive approval
17	because it did not receive the grant award until September 3, 2010; and
18	WHEREAS, This grant does not create any new positions, and will not require an
19	amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; now therefore be it
20	RESOLVED The City and County of San Francisco is authorized to retroactively accept
21	and expend a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice/ Community Oriented Policing
22	Services in the amount of \$750,000; and be it
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of
24	indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it
25	

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police, or his designee, is authorized to
2	enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.
3	
4	
5	RECOMMENDED:
6	
7	
8	GEORGE GASCÓN, Chief of Police
9	
10	APPROVED:
11	
12	
13	GAVIN NEWSOM, Mayor
14	
15	
16	BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	